Date: 12.12.2024

O.A. No.1478 of 2024

D.M. DahibavkarApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Learned P.O. based on instructions from (a) 'Ms. Akanksha Shalekar, ACF, Forest Training Institute, Shahapur' & (b) 'Shri Abhijit S Pingle, Assistant Conservator of Forest (FLSC & Campa), Shahapur' states that 'Provisional Pension' was received by Applicant till 30th April 2024. The 'Provisional Pension' for further period from 01.05.2024 to 31.10.2024 would be paid soon to Applicant as bills have already been submitted by office of 'Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial), Pune' to 'Treasury Office, Pune'.

3. Learned P.O. further states that bills relating to payment of 'Leave Encashment' and 'GIS' to Applicant are also expected to be submitted today by office of 'Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial), Pune' to 'Treasury Office, Pune'.

4. Learned P.O. thereupon seeks time of 'Four Weeks to bring on record action taken so far by office of 'Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial), Pune' to settle these 'Pensionary Benefits' due to Applicant. Further, 'Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial), Pune' also to confirm if payment of 'Gratuity' to Applicant has been held back only due to pendency of 'Departmental Enquiry'.

5. S.O. to 16.01.2025.

(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

(G.C.P.) J 2959(B) (50,000–3-2017) [Spl.- MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders	
	Date: 12.12.2024	
	C.A. No.17 of 2024 in O.A. No.641 of 2023	
	S.S. RawleApplicant	
	Versus The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.	
	1. Ms. A.S. Rawale, learned Advocate holding for Shri M.V. Joshi, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.	
	2. Learned Advocate Shri C.T. Chandratre for Applicant seeks to be discharged from both C.A. No.17/2024 and O.A. No.641/2023 based or instructions from Applicant. Learned Advocate Ms. A.S. Rawale files 'Vakalatnama' on behalf of Applicant to henceforth appear in both C.A. No.17/2024 and O.A. No.641/2023.	
	3. Learned CPO states that further appropriate steps have already been taken by 'Home Department' to provide copy of 'Enquiry Report' to Applicant. The 'Show Cause Notice' alongwith 'Quantum of Punishment' proposed under 'Rule 27' of 'Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979' has now been served on Applicant as he has retired on 30 th November 2023.	
	4. Learned CPO further mentions that Applicant has thereafter submitted reply to 'Show Cause Notice' on 21.11.2024. Hence; some more time would be required to decide about 'Quantum of Punishment' to be imposed on Applicant; under 'Rule 27' of 'Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979' if Applicant is held guilty in 'Departmental Enquiry'. Thereupon 'Home Department' will have to	

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

seek concurrence about from 'Quantum of Punishment' from 'MPSC'.

5. Learned CPO states that all stages as elaborated above relating to completion of 'Departmental Enquiry' against Applicant can thus be expected to be completed soon and thereupon 'Compliance Report' of 'Home Department' would be submitted after 15.01.2025.

6. S.O. to 17.01.2025.

(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J)

Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

Chibh

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET No.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders Date: 12.12.2024 O.A. No.1565 of 2024 Y.B. Marne Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.....Applicant

1. Shri K.R. Jagdale, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt Archana B.K., learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Learned Advocate for Applicant states that 'Joint Director of Health Services (Malaria & Filaria) Pune' who has issued letter to 'Assistant Director Health Services (Malaria) Kolhapur' on 01.01.2024 has not addressed it to 'Appointing Authority' who is 'District Malaria Officer, Satara' and for this specific reason there has been undue delay in appointment of Applicant to post of 'Multipurpose Health Worker'.

3. Learned Advocate for Applicant thereupon states that it has now become necessary to add 'Joint Director of Health Services (Malaria & Filaria) Pune' as 'Respondent No.4' in this 'O.A. No.1565/2024'.

4. Learned P.O. thereupon seeks time of 'Two Weeks' to obtain factual information and states that in case documents of Applicant have already been verified by 'Joint Director of Health Services (Malaria & Filaria) Pune'; then fresh letter regarding appointment of Applicant to post of 'Multipurpose Health Worker'. can be addressed to 'Appointing Authority' who is 'District Malaria Officer, Satara'. Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

STRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Tribunal's orders

IN THE MARABASHTRA ADMI

FARAD CONTRICT ATTACK STORE

1110

1411

5. The office objections, if any, are to be removed and court fees to be paid, if not already paid.

6. Issue notice before admission returnable on 10.01.2025.

7. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondent intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Private service is allowed. Respondents are put to notice that the case may be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

8. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

9. By Hand delivery, speed post, courier notice to be served and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

10. In case notice is not collected within <u>seven</u> days or service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three</u> days before returnable date, the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall be placed on board before the concerned Benches under the caption "<u>for Dismissal</u>" and thereafter on the subsequent date the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall stand dismissed.

11. S.O. to 10.01.2025.

Sd/-(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET No.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date : 12.12.2024

Versus

O.A.No.874 of 2023

Shri Avadhut Anil Raut Applicant

Section 1

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

 Heard Smt. Punam Mahajan, learned Advocate for Applicant through 'Video Conference'. Ms S. P. Manchekar, learned Chief Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Learned Advocate for Applicant accordingly seeks permission to withdraw O.A.No.874/2023 by stating that Applicant has been appointed to post of 'Junior Engineer (Civil) Group B' by Water Resources Department Order dated 20.06.2024.

2. Learned Advocate for Applicant has sent 'Pursis' dated 12.12.2024 through 'e-mail' along with copy of letter of Applicant dated 11.12.2024 seeking to withdraw this O.A.No.874/2023.

4. The O.A.No.874/2023 is thus allowed to be withdrawn on request of Applicant. No order as to costs.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) (Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

vsm

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders	
	Date : 12.12.2024	
	O.A. No.1160 of 2024 with O.A.1232 of 2023 with M.A.472 of 2023 with	
	O.A.1232 of 2025 with M.A.472 of 2025 with O.A.1245 of 2024 with	
	O.A1183 of 2024-A'bad with M.A.492 of 2024	
	N.S. Gaikwad LM. Koli & Ors.	
	S.R. Deshmukh & Ors.,	
	B.B. Chavan & Ors Applicants	
	Versus	
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.	
	1. Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar & Shri M.M	
	Deshmukh. learned Advocate for the Applicant	
	Shri A.S. Ovhal & Shri V.Y. Patil, learned	
	Advocate for the Applicant through Video-	
	Conference, Ms. S.P. Manchekar, learned Chie	
	Presenting Officer for the Respondents and Shr	
	K. Upasni, learned Advocate for the Respondent	
	No.2 in M.A.	
	2. Today, learned CPO has filed Affidavi	
	in Reply in O.A.No.1160/2024	
	O.A.No.1245/2024 and O.A.No.1183/2024. It is	
	taken on record.	
	3. S.O. to 16.12.2024.	
	5. 5.0. 10 10.12.2024.	
	Sd/- Sd/-	
	(A.N. Karmarkar) (Debashish Chakrabarty)	
	Member (J) Member (A)	
vsm		

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

	Date : 12.12.2024
	O.A.No.1062 of 2024
	V. C. DevrukhkarApplicant
	Versus
	The State of Maharashtra & OrsRespondents.
	1. Heard Shri. B. A. Bandiwadekar, learned Advocate
	for the Applicant and Ms S. P. Manchekar, learned
	Chief Presenting Officer for the Respondents.
AND A PROPERTY OF	2. Learned Advocate for Applicant has filed
	Affidavit in Rejoinder'. It is taken on record.
	3. Learned Advocate for Applicant states that as
	pleadings are now complete in O.A.No.1062/2024, it
	may be kept for 'Final Hearing'.
	4. S.O. to 30.01.2025.
	Sd/- Sd/-
	(A.N. Karmarkar) (Debashish Chakrabarty)
vsm	Member (J) Member (A)
VSIII	

[Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL **MUMBAI**

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

Original Application No. of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders	
	Date : 12.12.2024	
	O.A.No.117	/3 of 2024
	a second second second	
	P. G. Gole	Applicant
	Versus	
		·
	The State of Maharashtr	a & Ors Respondents
		a a ors: intespondents.
	1 Hoard Chri A A Ta	and a larger of Advisor for the
		mbe, learned Advocate for the
		Chief Presenting Officer for the
	Respondents.	
		Applicant seeks adjournment of
	'Four Weeks'.	
	3. 'Interim Relief' if any	to continue till 20.01.2025.
	4. S.O. to 20.01.2025.	
	541	143
	Sd/- (A.N. Karmarkar)	Sd/- (Debashish Chakrabarty)
	Member (J)	Member (A)
	vsm	Weinber (A)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*
		· · · · · · · ·
		an and a state of the same
		C. CONNER. C. CONNER.

(Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Tribunal's orders	
	Data 12 12 2024	
	Date 12.12.2024.	
	O.A. No.139	8 of 2024
	A. D. Gaikwad	Applicant
	Versus	
	The State of Maharashtr	a & OrsRespondents.
	1. Shri A. V. Sakolkar, learned Advocate for	
	Applicant and Ms S.I	P. Manchekar, learned Chief
	Presenting Officer for th	e Respondents.
	2. Today, learned CPO has filed Affidavit in Reply	
	on behalf of Respondent	. It is taken on record.
	3. S.O. to 16.12.202	M
	5. 5.0. 10 10.12.20.	24.
	521-	Sd/-
		(Debashish Chakrabarty)
	Member (J)	Member (A)
	vsm	
	x	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	. Alerta .	

Date: 12.12.2024

O.A. No.1562 of 2024

G.B. BhujbalApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Shri S.S. Dere, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms. S.P. Manchekar, learned Chief Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The office objections, if any, are to be removed and court fees to be paid, if not already paid.

3. Issue notice before admission returnable on 16.01.2025.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondent intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Private service is allowed. Respondents are put to notice that the case may be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. By Hand delivery, speed post, courier notice to be served and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>seven</u> days or service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three</u> days before returnable date, the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall be placed on board before the concerned Benches under the caption "<u>for Dismissal</u>" and thereafter on the subsequent date the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall stand dismissed.

8. S.O. to 16.01.2025.

Sd/-(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

Date: 12.12.2024

2

O.A. No.1561 of 2024

A.V. KadamApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Shri S.S. Dere, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Ms. S.P. Manchekar, learned Chief Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The office objections, if any, are to be removed and court fees to be paid, if not already paid.

3. Issue notice before admission returnable on 16.01.2025.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondent intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Private service is allowed. Respondents are put to notice that the case may be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. By Hand delivery, speed post, courier notice to be served and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>seven</u> days or service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three</u> days before returnable date, the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall be placed on board before the concerned Benches under the caption "<u>for Dismissal</u>" and thereafter on the subsequent date the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall stand dismissed.

8. S.O. to 16.01.2025.

Sd/-(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

Date: 12.12.2024

O.A. No.1560 of 2024

C.Y. KhotApplicant Versus The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Shri A.S. Gaikwad, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri A.D. Guguale, learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The office objections, if any, are to be removed and court fees to be paid, if not already paid.

3. Issue notice before admission returnable on 18.12.2024.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondent intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Private service is allowed. Respondents are put to notice that the case may be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. By Hand delivery, speed post, courier notice to be served and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>seven</u> days or service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three</u> days before returnable date, the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall be placed on board before the concerned Benches under the caption "<u>for Dismissal</u>" and thereafter on the subsequent date the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall stand dismissed.

8. O.A. No.1560/2024 is tagged along with O.A. No.1160/2024 on 18.12.2024.

Sd/-(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J) Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A) Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

Date: 12.12.2024

O.A. No.1515 of 2024 with O.A. No.1516 of 2024

B.P. Survase	
D.M. Pawar	Applicant
Versus	
The State of Maharashtra & Ors.	Respondents

1. Shri R.V. Shinde, learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Archana B.K. & Shri D.R. Patil, learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. The office objections, if any, are to be removed and court fees to be paid, if not already paid.

3. Issue notice before admission returnable on 19.12.2024.

4. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondent intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Private service is allowed. Respondents are put to notice that the case may be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

5. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

6. By Hand delivery, speed post, courier notice to be served and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

7. In case notice is not collected within <u>seven</u> days or service report on affidavit is not filed <u>three</u> days before returnable date, the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall be placed on board before the concerned Benches under the caption "<u>for Dismissal</u>" and thereafter on the subsequent date the Original / Miscellaneous Applications shall stand dismissed.

8. S.O. to 19.12.2024.

Sd/-(A.N. Karmarkar) Member (J)

NMN

Sd/-(Debashish Chakrabarty) Member (A)

2